West Devon Development
Management and Licensing

Public Document Pack

H West D
Committee ki g
Council
Title:

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 17th October, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members:

Chairman Clir Sanders
Vice Chairman Clir Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin Cllr Moyse
Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Parker
Cllr Hockridge Clir Pearce
Cllr Mott Clir Yelland

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Kathy Trant Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185




Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting]

3. Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

4. Confirmation of Minutes 1-4
Meeting held on 19 September 2017

5. Planning Performance Indicators 5-12

6. Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary
information relating to any of the planning applications on the
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a) 2789/17/VAR 13 - 20

Variation of condition 4 (approved plans) of planning consent
APP/Q1153/W/15/3131710 (00233/2015) for 23no. dwellings
with associated access road, parking and external works

Land Adjacent To Brook Farm, Brook Lane, Tavistock

(b) 4161/16/0OPA *** ITEM HAS BEEN DEFERRED* * * * 21 - 30

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for
construction of 4 dwellings

Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe

7. Planning Appeals Update 31-32


http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

Page No



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4
At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 19 day of
SEPTEMBER 2017 at 10.00am

Present: Clir P R Sanders — Chairman
Clir A Roberts — Vice-Chairman

Clir W G Cann OBE Clir C Mott

Clir D E Moyse Clir G Parker

Clir T G Pearce Clir J Yelland
Substitutes: Clir B Lamb for Clir R E Baldwin

Clir A F Leech for ClIr L J G Hockridge

Senior Specialist Development Management (AHS)
Planning Specialist (TJ)

Planning Specialist (TF)

Solicitor (SN)

Senior Specialist Democratic Services (DW)

In attendance: Cllrs L Samuel and L Watts

*DM&L 19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Clir R E Baldwin for whom ClIr B Lamb
acted as substitute and ClIr L J G Hockridge for whom ClIr A F Leech
acted as substitute.

*DM&L 20 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business
to be considered and the following were made:

Clir T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership. He
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each
item.

*DM&L 21 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee
Meeting held on 22 August 2017 were confirmed and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record, subject to inclusion of the following
amendments:-

1. That Clirs L J G Hockridge and G Parker be included in the list of
those Committee Members present at this meeting;

2. That Clirs D E Moyse and J Yelland be removed from the list of
those Committee Members present at this meeting;

3. That ClIr L J G Hockridge declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
in application numbers 1433/17/VAR and 2456/16/FUL by virtue of
his business benefitting from visitors to the application site and
proceeded to leave the meeting room during consideration of these
planning applications; and

Page 1



*DM&L 22

*DM&L 23

4. That Clir Mott be removed from the list of those speakers who had
been invited to address the meeting during application numbers
1433/17/VAR and 2456/16/FUL.

PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Senior Specialist Development Management presented the latest
set of Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for
Members consideration.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

- an acknowledgement that the use of time extensions was playing a
fundamental role in ensuring that major planning applications were
being determined in time;

- arecruitment and selection exercise was underway to appoint an
additional Enforcement Specialist Officer;

- the trend whereby planning income had decreased in comparison to
last year, whereas the number of planning applications had
increased. It was noted that, whilst this trend illustrated that fewer
major planning applications were being received by the Council,
there had been a considerable increase in minor applications
validated;

- arequest (in future reports) for the figures used on some of the
indicators to be adjusted to remove reference to a quarter (and a
half) of an application/case; and

- the ongoing review of the Performance Measures Task and Finish
Group. In highlighting the relevance to the Committee of the
Development Management aspects of the review, it was agreed
that ClIr Roberts would support Clir Cheadle in progressing this
matter.

PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS

The Committee considered the applications prepared by the
Development Management Specialists and considered also the
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No: 1987/17/FUL Ward: Exbourne
Site Address: Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne EX20 3RS

Erection of a two-storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate single garage
and parking for 2 vehicles

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval
Following a detailed officer presentation, it became evident during the

subsequent Member questions that there was an apparent discrepancy
over the site plans.

Page 2



*DM&L 24

Following a short adjournment, the Chairman advised that, in the
absence of any revised site plans, it would be wholly inappropriate for
the Committee to determine the application at this meeting. It was
therefore agreed that this application should be deferred for
consideration at a future meeting.

For completeness, the Chairman gave each of the registered speakers
the option to either address the Committee at this meeting or to wait until
the application was re-presented. In response, each registered speaker
confirmed that they would take their opportunity at the future meeting
when the application was re-considered.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Deferral

PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals
including enforcement appeals.

In so doing, reference was made to:-

(a) the appeal decision at Land South Of North Road, Lifton. In
highlighting that the applicant had been awarded partial costs, the
Chairman and officers stressed the difficulty of being able to
substantiate a refusal reason on highways grounds for those
applications when County Highways had raised no objections. As a
consequence, the Committee was asked to continually bear this
point in mind during its future deliberations.

In relation to the r
[...]
hly Target



Page 10



|| abed

Enforcement Cases: Enforcement action

1.25

0.75

0.5

0.25

Q3 201518

Q4 2015116

Q1 201817

Q2 2018M7

Q3 201817

Q4 201817

Q1 2017118

Q2 2017118



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6a
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

Case Officer: Matt Jones Parish: Tavistock Ward: Tavistock South West

Application No: 2789/17/VAR

Agent/Applicant: Applicant:
Rogers & Jones Architects Westward Housing Group Ltd
17 Gordon Terrace Template House
Mutley Newton Abbot
Devon
Plymouth TQ12 4PH
PL4 6EP

Site Address: Land Adjacent To Brook Farm, Brook Lane, Tavistock, Devon

Development: Variation of condition 4 (approved plans) of planning consent
APP/Q1153/W/15/3131710 (00233/2015) for 23no. dwellings with associated access road, parking
and external works

Reason item is being put before Committee
Clir Parker has requested that the application be determined by Planning and Licensing Committee

for the reason that it proposes a fundamental amendment to the Secretary of State’s decision without
advancing any good planning justification for such a change.’

\'s SRR A =
N2 AR - \ ¥
~5\ ‘
e\ / 3 I
\ s
&\ /
! //rombau 7\ 7
5
Y

Sink Ground: o 3 \

- | Valley View
ff)  Farm
i Far
]
=
6Tm / Caravanjand A
Crowndale / L Camp Site
Villas |

Crowndale Mine
(disused)

A
& _ifigh Winds
e
i r e
/' / Shaft
(dis)  Mine
(dis)

Page 13



Recommendation: That delegated authority be given to the CoP Lead in consultation with the
Chairman of the Committee to approve the application subject to the conditions listed below and the
prior satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement Deed of Variation

However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement remains unsigned six months after this
resolution, that the application is reviewed by the COP Lead, in consultation with the Chairman of the
Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse
the application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreeme
[...]
e condition was set by a Planning Inspector representing the Secretary
of State, the Local Planning Authority is duty bound to assess this application pursuant to Section 73
of the Town and Country Planning Act, and therefore to critically examine the appropriateness of the
Inspector’s conditions. Paragraph 206 of the National Planning Policy Framework states “Planning
conditions should only be imposed where they are:

necessary;
relevant to planning and;

to the development to be permitted;
enforceable;

precise and;

reasonable in all other respects.”

ohrwN -

The policy requirement above is referred to in this guidance as the 6 tests

The existing condition 4 reads as follows:

Page 15



‘The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved
drawings: 1319 [PL-]01D & 1319 [PL-]02.

The drawings referred to are a layout plan and a site section. Officers regard this to be an unorthodox
condition for two reasons. Firstly, the condition approves a detailed layout plan although layout is a
reserved matter. Secondly, the condition omits to approve a Site Location Plan, meaning that the site
is arguably, as yet, legally undefined.

Approving the layout plan technically leads any future applicant unable to amend the layout in any
material way despite layout being a matter due for approval at the Reserved Matters stage.

It is the opinion of officers that the information submitted was enough to allow the Inspector to
conclude, in principle, that the scheme was acceptable, but, that it was not essential for the layout
plan to have been formally referenced within the accord with plans condition. Had the layout plan not
been included, the Local Planning Authority would have retained absolute control over any layout
subsequently submitted, with the knowledge that it had been demonstrated, in principle, that 23 units
could fit on the site in a policy compliant manner. If issues are raised regarding a different layout at
Reserved Matt
[...]
lopment shall have been provided to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Such infrastructure as identified within these approved details shall be
provided in phase with the development.

9) At least 10% of energy used in the development shall be generated from decentralised
and renewable or low carbon sources.

Reason: The condition covers the full range of measures that may be needed depending on
the level of risk at the site. If the LPA is satisfied with the information submitted with the
application they can decide to delete any of elements 1 to 2 no longer required. The LPA may
still decide to use the whole condition as this would allow them to declare the information no
longer satisfactory and require more or better quality information if any problems are
encountered in future.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6b

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
Case Officer: Matt Jones Parish: Bridestowe Ward: Bridestowe

Application No: 4161/16/OPA

Agent/Applicant: Applicant:

Edward Persse Messers T Warren & S Drayner
49 Bannawell Street C/O The Agent

Tavistock

Devon

PL19 ODP

Site Address: Land at SX 516 892, Opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe

Development: READVERTISEMENT (Indicative Plans and Drainage Information Received) Outline
planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 4 dwellings

Reason item is being put before Committee

Clir Mott has requested that the application come before Planning and Licensing Committee due to the
issues raised regarding drainage, neighbour impact, highways, and the appropriateness of the site for
residential development in the context of the emerging Joint Local Plan and Bridestowe Neighbourhood
Plan.

ST Kook &
\ ‘-~ s 5
A e W g . \ % S X
< K \“ o 2 i X R
\ % ok 5 - o
. A / : .
GRL 7 L/ 7 2
2 5 € 2/ 3
X e GANLS / <
g/ :
]
7
. ; / \
Mapping data (c)/Ordnance Survey /

Page 21



Recommendation

That delegated authority be given to the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee
to approve the application subject to the conditions listed below and the prior satisfactory completion of
a Section 106 Agreement

However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement remains unsigned six months after this
resolution, that the application is reviewed by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the Chairman of the
Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse
the application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreement

Conditions

Standard time limit for outline permission

Reserved matters details

Adherence to plans

Percolation testing/results and subsequent SuDS detail prior to commencement
Foul disposal details prior to commencement

Landscape and Ecological Management Plan prior to commencement
Unsuspected contamination

Completion of highways infrastructure works prior to first use

ONDOTA WD~

Section 106 Obligations
* £29,625 in education contributions
Key issues for consideration:
The main issues are the principle of development with regard to the Development Plan, emerging Joint
Local Plan and emerging Bridestowe Neighbourhood Plan, the visual impact of the proposal and the

impact upon local character and heritage, drainage, land contamination access and parking, neighbour
impact and ecology

Site Description:

The application site is part of a field adjacent to the settlement of Bridestowe. The highway runs along
the site’s northern boundary, from where it is accessed via an existing vehicular entrance. To the north
of the highway is the complex of buildings at Springfield Park and Springfield Nursing Home.

The residential curtilage of the detached dwelling ‘Lyndhurst’ is to the west, with the remaining parts of
the agricultural field to the south and east of the application site. Beyond the field to the east is a
detached dwelling. The boundary with Lyndhurst is also the Settlement Boundary. The site is on sloping
ground with levels generally dropping towards the north west corner of the site.

The site is within designated countryside, adjacent to the Bridestowe Settlement Boundary, and is
otherwise free of specific planning constraints. The village Conservation Area, with its listed buildings,
is located approximately 200m to the west, accessed via Rectory Road.

The Proposal:
This is an Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of 4 dwellings. Although all
matters are reserved, indicative plans and drainage information was submitted, as requested by

officers, to allow for an informed decision to be made. The scheme was formally readvertised on the
basis of the details provided.

Page 22



Consultations:
» County Highways Authority
No objection subject to condition:

‘There are no objections to the proposed development from a highway safety point of view as it will be
possible to provide the development with suitable access(es) to the highway’

» DCC Education
No objection subject to planning obligation as follows:

‘The primary school within a 1.5 mile radius of this development is Bridestowe Primary School. There
is no forecasted surplus capacity at Bridestowe Primary School to mitigate the impact of this
development, so we are requesting a contribution towards primary school infrastructure. A
development of four family dwellings is expected to generate one primary aged pupil and we are
therefore requesting £13,652.00.

The designated secondary school is Okehampton College which has no forecasted surplus capacity.
A development of 4 family dwellings is expected to generate 0.6 secondary aged pupils and so we are
requesting £13,153.00 (being the extension rate of £21,921.00 x 0.6).

Because of the distance from the development to the designated secondary school, Okehampton
College, a request for a contribution towards secondary school transport is made. The current cost of
transporting pupils from Bridestowe to Okehampton College is £2.97 per student per day. So, we are
requesting £2,
[...]
nd prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a verification
report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and
the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local
planning authority.

Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is required to
ensure that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during remediation or other site
works is dealt with appropriately.

No other part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into its intended use until
the access(es), parking facilities, visibility splays, turning area, parking spaces and
garage/hardstanding, access drives and access drainage have been provided and maintained
in accordance with details that shall have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the
Local Planning Authority and retained for that purpose at all times

Reason: To ensure that adequate facilities are available for the traffic attracted to the site

Page 30



West Devon Borough CouncilAqenda Item 7
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 17-Oct-17
Appeal Hearings/Public Inquiry from 1-Sep-17

Ward Buckland Monachorum

APPLICATION NUMBER : 0147/17/0PA APP/Q1153/W/17/3177360
APPELLANT NAME: Mr M Scoot
PROPOSAL : Outline application with some matters reserved for development of up to 22no. dwellings

(including 40% affordable housing), access, parking, landscaping / open space and
associated infrastructure

LOCATION : Development site at SX 501 676 Abbey Meadows, Crapstone, PL20 7FG
APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged

APPEAL START DATE: 12-July-2017

TYPE OF APPEAL Public inquiry

DATE OF APPEAL HEARING OR INQUIRY:  09-January-2018
LOCATION OF HEARING/INQ:  Kilworthy Park, Tavistock

APPEAL DECISION:
APPEAL DECISION DATE:

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Performance Indicators
	Planning Performance Indicators - Enforce

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Evans Cllr Lamb
Cllr Leech

Officers:
CoP Lead – Development Management
Planning Specialist
Solicitor

25. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 25
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item.

26. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 26
The Chairman advised that application 4161/16/OPA:  Outline 
planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 4 



dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe 
was deferred from this meeting for further information and would be 
presented to the Committee on a later date.

27. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 27
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 19 September 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

28. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L 28
The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  Members discussed the information presented in 
respect of pre-apps and the Cop Lead advised that discussions were 
ongoing with agents in respect of the structure of pre-app fees.

29. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 29
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  2789/17/VAR Ward: Tavistock South West

Site Address: Land adjacent to Brook Farm, Brook Lane, 
Tavistock

Variation of condition 4 (approved plans) of planning consent 
APP/Q1153/W/15/3131710(00233/2015) for 23no. dwellings with 
associated access road, parking and external works

Speakers included: Objector – Ms Helen McShane:  Supporter – Mr 
Ed Persse:  Ward Member – Cllr Jess Evans

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to the 
CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to 
approve the application subject to the conditions listed below and 
the prior satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement Deed 
of Variation

However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement 
remains unsigned six months after this resolution, that the 
application is reviewed by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, and if no progress is being made 
delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse the 
application in the absence of an agreed s106 Agreement.



In presenting this application, the Case Officer outlined the 
background in that planning permission had been granted at 
appeal, and the Inspector had included some plans but not a site 
location plan.  The intention of the application was to remove the 
condition that sought approval in line with the existing plans and 
replacing with a condition that sought approval of the permission in 
accordance with a Site Location Plan that would enable control of 
all reserved matters to rest with the local planning authority. The 
Solicitor confirmed that the applicant was entitled to submit a 
section 73 application to the local planning authority.

The officers responded to a number of detailed questions regarding 
this application.

In her address to Committee, one of the local Ward Members 
commented that the s73 application may have arisen at this late 
stage because the developer was having difficulty in fitting the 
number of houses on the site.  She asked that the Committee 
refuse the application and that the developer be encouraged to sit 
down with residents and work with them to find a successful, non-
contentious design.

During debate, Members were concerned at the implication of 
removing a condition applied by a Planning Inspector.  The Solicitor 
reiterated that Members were not being asked to re-determine the 
Planning Inspector decision and that they were able to determine 
the application presented to them today.

It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST that the application be APPROVED, for the 
following reasons:

Consideration of scale as set out in drawings 1319 PL01D and PL02 
is an important and integral part of the permission for the reasons 
set out in para 24 and 26 of the Inspector’s decision letter.

A Member then PROPOSED refusal of the application which was 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared CARRIED that 
the application be refused. 

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

30. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 30
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The CoP Lead Development 
Management advised that he had received a response from the 
Planning Inspector to a letter sent at the Committee’s request querying 
a recent appeal decision.  The letter would be circulated to all Members 
in due course.



The Meeting concluded at 11.30 am

Signed by:

Chairman


